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	School Name
	Ridgecrest Charter (RC)

	Address
	325 South Downs Street

Ridgecrest, CA 93555-4531



	Web Site Link
	http://www.ridgecrestcharterschool.org


	County District School Code
	15 75630 1530500


	Charter Number
	0350


	Charter Term
	2014–2019
                     

	School Description
	RC provides all pupils with an exceptional education that will allow them to excel inside and outside of the classroom. RC seeks to achieve this mission by offering pupils a rigorous core curriculum, an outstanding staff, high standards and expectations, extended instructional hours, and personalized learning opportunities.


	Grade Levels Served
	Kindergarten through Grade Eight


	2014–15 Enrollment
	423


	2014–15 Second Principal (P-2) Apportionment
Average Daily Attendance
	402.57

	Site Based or Non-Site Based
	Site Based


* Prepared by the California State Board of Education, April 2016
2015 California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress Results

Schoolwide Percentage of Pupils by Group and Achievement Level for
English Language Arts/Literacy

	Pupil Groups
	Number of Pupils Enrolled/Tested
	Percent of Pupils who Exceeded Standards
	Percent of Pupils who Met Standards
	Percent of Pupils who Nearly Met Standards
	Percent of Pupils who Did Not Meet Standards

	All Pupils
	232/225
	8%
	27%
	30%
	35%

	Male
	232/101
	2%
	24%
	34%
	41%

	Female
	232/124
	13%
	29%
	27%
	31%

	Asian
	232/2
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Black or African American
	232/4
	*
	*
	*
	*

	American Indian or Alaska Native
	232/1
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Filipino
	232/3
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Hispanic or Latino
	232/74
	5%
	22%
	38%
	35%

	White
	232/125
	8%
	30%
	26%
	36%

	Two or More Races
	232/16
	13%
	31%
	25%
	31%

	English Learner
	232/4
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Students with Disability
	232/34
	0%
	3%
	24%
	74%

	Economically Disadvantaged1

(Black or African American)
	232/3
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Economically Disadvantaged1

(American Indian or Alaska Native)
	232/1
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Economically Disadvantaged1

(Filipino)
	232/1
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Economically Disadvantaged1

(Hispanic or Latino)
	232/19
	5%
	11%
	53%
	32%

	Economically Disadvantaged1

(White)
	232/21
	5%
	19%
	33%
	43%

	Economically Disadvantaged1

(Two or More Races)
	232/2
	*
	*
	*
	*


1  Economically Disadvantaged Students include students eligible for the free and reduced priced meal program, foster youth, homeless students, migrant students, and students for whom neither parent is a high school graduate. 
In order to protect pupil privacy, an asterisk (*) will be displayed instead of a number on Internet test results where 10 or fewer pupils had valid test scores.

Data Source: 
http://caaspp.cde.ca.gov/sb2015/ViewReport?ps=true&lstTestYear=2015&lstTestType=B&lstCounty=15&lstDistrict=75630-1530500&lstSchool=1530500
NOTE:  Percentages may not total to 100 percent due to rounding.

2015 California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress Results
Schoolwide Percentage of Pupils by Group and Achievement Level for

Mathematics

	Pupil Groups
	Number of Pupils Enrolled/Tested
	Percent of Pupils who Exceeded Standards
	Percent of Pupils who Met Standards
	Percent of Pupils who Nearly Met Standards
	Percent of Pupils who Did Not Meet Standards

	All Pupils
	232/225
	9%
	22%
	35%
	34%

	Male
	232/101
	7%
	21%
	39%
	34%

	Female
	232/124
	11%
	23%
	32%
	34%

	Asian
	232/2
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Black or African American
	232/4
	*
	*
	*
	*

	American Indian or Alaska Native
	232/1
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Filipino
	232/3
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Hispanic or Latino
	232/74
	4%
	18%
	42%
	36%

	White
	232/125
	11%
	26%
	31%
	31%

	Two or More Races
	232/16
	13%
	19%
	31%
	38%

	English Learner
	232/4
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Students with Disability
	232/34
	0%
	9%
	29%
	62%

	Economically Disadvantaged1

(Black or African American)
	232/3
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Economically Disadvantaged1

(American Indian or Alaska Native)
	232/1
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Economically Disadvantaged1

(Filipino)
	232/1
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Economically Disadvantaged1

(Hispanic or Latino)
	232/19
	0%
	21%
	26%
	53%

	Economically Disadvantaged1

(White)
	232/21
	0%
	33%
	38%
	29%

	Economically Disadvantaged1

(Two or More Races)
	232/2
	*
	*
	*
	*


1  Economically Disadvantaged Students include students eligible for the free and reduced priced meal program, foster youth, homeless students, migrant students, and students for whom neither parent is a high school graduate. 
In order to protect pupil privacy, an asterisk (*) will be displayed instead of a number on Internet test results where 10 or fewer pupils had valid test scores.

Data Source: 
http://caaspp.cde.ca.gov/sb2015/ViewReport?ps=true&lstTestYear=2015&lstTestType=B&lstCounty=15&lstDistrict=75630-1530500&lstSchool=1530500
NOTE:  Percentages may not total to 100 percent due to rounding.
2015 California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress Results
California Standards Test (CST) Scores

CST Science - Grade 5 and Grade 8 Life Science
	Result

Type
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11

	Pupils Tested
	NA
	NA
	NA
	41
	NA
	NA
	27
	NA
	NA
	NA

	Percent of Enrollment
	NA
	NA
	NA
	100.0%
	NA
	NA
	100.0%
	NA
	NA
	NA

	Pupils with Scores
	NA
	NA
	NA
	41
	NA
	NA
	27
	NA
	NA
	NA

	Mean Scale Score
	NA
	NA
	NA
	351.7
	NA
	NA
	401.1
	NA
	NA
	NA

	Percent Advanced
	NA
	NA
	NA
	17%
	NA
	NA
	44%
	NA
	NA
	NA

	Percent Proficient
	NA
	NA
	NA
	32%
	NA
	NA
	30%
	NA
	NA
	NA

	Percent Basic
	NA
	NA
	NA
	34%
	NA
	NA
	7%
	NA
	NA
	NA

	Percent Below Basic
	NA
	NA
	NA
	17%
	NA
	NA
	19%
	NA
	NA
	NA

	Percent Far Below Basic
	NA
	NA
	NA
	0%
	NA
	NA
	0%
	NA
	NA
	NA


NA is marked when that specific grade level was not tested in science.
Data Source: 
http://caaspp.cde.ca.gov/caaspp2015/ViewReport.aspx?ps=true&lstTestYear=2015&lstTestType=C&lstCounty=15&lstDistrict=75630-000&lstSchool=&lstGroup=1&lstSubGroup=1
NOTE: The first row in each table contains numbers 2 through 11 which represent grades two through eleven respectively.

RIDGECREST CHARTER SCHOOL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
2015-2016 Local Control Accountability Plan Executive Summary

In 2013, the California State Legislature changed more than 40 years of schools funding calculations known as the “Revenue Limit.” The change resulted in what is now known as the Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF). The LCFF eliminated most “categorical” programs—restricted funds that could be used only for specific purposes. State funding now comes with a “base grant” that is the same for all school districts as well as supplemental and concentration funding based on the number of students who are English language learners, low income or foster youth. 
The new funding that is generated through the LCFF is dedicated to improve the learning outcomes for three groups of students: English learners (EL), low-income (LI) students and foster youth (FY). In addition to the base grant, districts receive additional funding based on the unduplicated count of students who qualify in one of those three groups. For each student in one of those three categories, districts receive what is known in the LCFF as a “supplemental grant.” Districts that have more than 55 percent of their students in one of those three categories also receive a “concentration grant.” 
The district serves about 430 students from TK to Grade 8, 55.1% of which are English language learners, low-income, and/or foster youth. 
Under the LCFF formula, the district receives supplemental and concentration grants for the unduplicated count of students in those groups. Under the LCFF, the district is scheduled to receive consistent increases in funding until the year 2020-21, when the state expects to fully fund the formula. For 2015-16, the district will receive an LCFF grant of $298,000, an increase of $126,000 from 2014-2015. 
Funding generated through the supplemental and concentration grants must be spent to increase or improve services for students who are English learners, low-income or foster youth. Districts have flexibility in determining which services to provide and how they will be implemented. Districts can distribute those funds through: 
·  Targeted Student Services—one-to-one services that go only to EL, LI or FY students.
·  Schoolwide programs—for schools with 100% eligible students or on programs that primarily benefit   

 EL, LI, and FY students. 
·  Districtwide Programs—initiatives for all that have achievement gap closing benefits to EL, LI and FY  

 students. 

Many of the programs and instructional methodologies that have proven effective in improving outcomes for the targeted student groups have been demonstrated to benefit all students. 
The LCFF brings new resources and new accountability measures to Ridgecrest Charter School (RCS). In enacting the LCFF, the Legislature also approved the Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP), which mandates that districts describe how they intend to meet annual goals for all students and address state and local priorities. The accountability plan must align goals to the defined priorities, set targets for improvement based on data and link expenditures to the District’s goals. 
In creating the LCAP requirement, the California legislature established priorities that must be included in the plan. These include: 
· Conditions of Learning 
– Basic: Williams Settlement Criteria 

– Implementation of Common Core State Standards 

– Course Access 
· Pupil Outcomes 
– Pupil Achievement 

– Other Student Outcomes 
· Engagement 
– Parent Involvement 

– Pupil Engagement 

– School Climate 

The Legislature also established requirements for stakeholder engagement in the process, including specific review by parents. The district’s stakeholder engagement is detailed in Section I of the LCAP. In order to comply with the parental involvement mandate and to ensure the plan aligns with the community’s goals and priorities, RCS established new Bylaws for our School Site Council. The purpose of the new Bylaws was to outline the responsibilities of the SSC in its capacity to advise the Board on the Local Control Accountability Plan. The committee is composed of parents or guardians of elementary and secondary RCS students. 
MAJOR CHANGES FOR 2015-2016
The LCAP has a different look due to significant changes mandated by the State Board of Education, encouraged by county officials and prompted by feedback received from District stakeholders. The changes include:
· Modifications to the LCAP template that were mandated by the State Board of Education 

· Consolidation of the 6 goals to 4, which was encouraged by stakeholders 

· Inclusion of only the supplemental and concentration grant funds, which was prompted by stakeholder feedback regarding the complexity of the document 

It is hoped these changes give our stakeholders a more focused and less fractured look at the LCAP. Due to the changes ordered by the state Board of Education, the LCAP template now combines the Annual Measurable Outcomes with Actions, Services and Budget and requires an annual review to compare plans with actual services, actions and expenditures. 
The further refined goals for 2015-2016 will provide more focus, improve the link between goals and services and allow the District and its stakeholders to better prioritize the work outlined in the LCAP. 
The final change to the LCAP is the inclusion of only supplemental and concentration funds. The plan for 2014-2015 includes elements from some state and federal grants, capital improvement and general fund resources, which caused confusion for stakeholders and staff alike. With this change, it is hoped that stakeholders will have a better understanding of the funding that is covered by the LCAP and will be able to better identify the expenditures that should be prioritized. 

2014-2015 GOALS AND EXPENDITURES

GOAL 1 
LEA will support student achievement by providing focused professional development to highly qualified staff.

LEA will provide CCSS aligned curriculum and resources to students.

Expenditures: $242,770 

GOAL 2 
The LEA will invest in current technology to support student achievement, implementation of Common Core State Standards, and the upcoming Smarter Balanced online assessments.

Expenditures: $35,000 

GOAL 3 
GATE Students will receive differentiated and enriched instruction.
Expenditures: $6,500 

GOAL 4 
LEA will increase efforts at communicating with families, creating a welcoming atmosphere, and engaging parents and students in the educational process.
LEA will educate students, parents, and staff on the adverse effects of bullying and will develop a plan for reducing incidents of violence and harassment.

Expenditures: $12,155

2014-2015 SUMMARY  

In the LCAP Annual Update RCS included a description of, and justification for, the use of all funds expended schoolwide. During the 14-15 school year the LEA spent $296,425 on meeting goals 1-4.

CALPADS 13-14 Unduplicated counts 211/383 http://www.cde.ca.gov/ds/sd/sd/documents/cupc1314.xls
55.1 % of the students enrolled in Ridgecrest Charter School are unduplicated students. An estimated amount of $196,000 LCFF supplemental and concentration funding was budgeted for expenditures detailed and described in the above section. 

The majority of the funding was directed to meet the needs of the targeted students; All students in our district must be equitably served. By providing expenditures schoolwide Ridgecrest Charter School will best serve all students, specifically our targeted students. The Ridgecrest Charter School Local Control and Accountability Plan goals and expenditures address the needs of our district’s English learners, low income students and foster youth.
